### Serial Number 1951/233

## THE SAMOA PRISONS AND CONSTABULARY ORDER 1929, AMENDMENT NO. 3

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of October 1951

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Samoa Act 1921, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Samoa Prisons and Constabulary Order 1929, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Samoa Prisons and Constabulary Order 1929\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1951.
- 2. (1) Clauses 2 to 10 and 13 of the principal order are hereby revoked.
- (2) Clauses 3 and 4 of the Samoa Prisons and Constabulary Order 1929, Amendment No. 2, are hereby consequentially revoked.

#### T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 11 April 1929, Vol. I, page 957.

Amendment: Gazette. 11 July 1929, Vol. II, page 1825 (Revoked by Serial number 1946/191).

Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1946, Serial number 1946/191, page 553.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note in not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

These regulations revoke the provisions of the Samoa Prisons and Constabulary Order 1929 that relate to the Constabulary, as those provisions are replaced by the Police Force Ordinance passed by the Legislative Assembly of Western Samoa, which it is intended to bring into force on the date of the commencement of these regulations.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18th day of October 1951.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Island Territories.